
Details of Deaths due to Corona

*1172. SHRI AFTAB AHMED, M.L.A.: Will the Health Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) The district wise deaths occurred due to corona pandemic from

24-03-2020 to 31-07-2021 in the State;

(b) the district wise deaths occurred in State due to lack of oxygen during the above said period;

(c) The details of financial assistance provided by the Government to the families who lost their family members due to corona pandemic; and

(d) The extent of financial assistance provided by the Government to the

Doctors, Nurses, whole medical staff and other employees who have served during the COVID 19 pandemic togetherwith the details thereof ?

Anil Vij, Health Minister

Sir, a statement is laid on the table of the House.


Statement referred to in the reply to starred question No. 1172


 The position regarding the reply in the referred question for Point No. (a) to (d) is given below:-

a) The district wise report of deaths occurred due to COVID-19 from 24.03.2020 to 31.07.2021, is tabulated below:-

S. No. Districts No. of Deaths

1. Ambala 509

2. Bhiwani 603

3. Charkhi Dadri 128

4. Faridabad 716

5.  Fatehabad 462

6. Gurugarm 919

7. Hisar 1037

8. Jhajjar 303

9. Jind 522

10. Kaithal 337

11. Karnal 546

12. Kurukshetra 356

13. Narnaul 153

14. Nuh 120

15. Palwal 153

16. Panchkula 374

17. Panipat 564

18. Rewari 209

19. Rohtak 499

20. Sirsa  465

21. Sonipat 254

22. Yamunanagar 406

Grand Total 9635


(b) No death due to lack of oxygen has been reported in the State.

(c) The State Government is providing the Financial Assistance to the families, who have lost their family members, due to COVID, under the following schemes:


 Ex-gratia compensation of Rs. 2 lacs to Haryana State BPL Card holders, who died due to COVID.

 Special Ex- Gratia Grant of Rs. 5 lacs to the family member(s) of an employee working on regular basis or ad hoc, temporary, work charged, daily wages, honorarium based, Guest Teacher, engaged under Outsourcing Policy Part I and Part II who dies while on active COVID duty.

 Special Compassionate Financial Assistance of Rs. 20 lacs to the families of Corona warriors working on regular basis or ad hoc, temporary, work charged, daily wages, honorarium based, Guest Teacher, engaged under Outsourcing Policy Part I and Part II who dies while on active COVID duty, especially related to management of COVID or maintenance of essential services.

 Life Insurance cover of Rs. 50 Lacs to healthcare providers, including community health workers, deployed for COVID duty under the Government of India’s Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package: Insurance Scheme for health Workers Fighting COVID-19.

(d) Financial Assistance for the healthcare personnel:

 The healthcare personnel deployed for COVID duty are provided a Life Insurance coverage in amount of Rs.50 Lacs under the Govt. of India’s scheme; namely, Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package: Insurance Scheme for health Workers Fighting COVID-19. Till date, 26 such cases, where healthcare professionals have lost their life have been reported in the State, as tabulated below:

Doctors Staff Nurses Paramedical

Staff

ASHA workers Other staff
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 An incentive of Rs. 1000/- per month to ASHA workers and Rs. 500/- per month to ASHA Facilitators since April’2020 are being provided.

 Financial Assistance of Rs. 5000/- to ASHA workers, National Health Mission and Urban Health Mission workers, who have Parivar Pehchan Patra ID, will be provided.


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 Between 24.03.2020 to 31.07.2021 a total of 9635 deaths have occurred due to

COVID-19.

 Since the beginning of COVID pandemic till date, a total of 9662 (Male- 6039, Female- 3622 & 1 transgender) deaths have been reported due to COVID-19.

 There has been no death reported due to lack of oxygen in the State.

 Financial Assistance to the families, who have lost their family members, due to COVID, under the following schemes:

 Ex-gratia compensation of Rs. 2 lacs to Haryana State BPL Card holders, who died due to COVID.

 Special Ex- Gratia Grant of Rs. 5 lacs to the family member(s) of an employee working on regular basis or ad hoc, temporary, work charged, daily wages, honorarium based, Guest Teacher, engaged under Outsourcing Policy Part I and Part II who dies while on active COVID duty.

 Special Compassionate Financial Assistance of Rs. 20 Lacs to the families of Corona warriors working on regular basis or ad hoc, temporary, work charged, daily wages, honorarium based, Guest Teacher, engaged under Outsourcing Policy Part I and Part II who dies while on active COVID duty, especially related to management of COVID or maintenance of essential services.

 Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package: Life Insurance cover of Rs. 50 Lacs to healthcare providers, including community health workers, deployed for COVID duty.

 A total of 26 healthcare personnel (9 doctors, 2 AYUSH doctors, 8 paramedical staff, 2 ASHA workers and 5 other staff) deployed for COVID duty have lost their lives, who were provided a Life Insurance coverage in amount of Rs.50 Lacs under the Govt. of India’s scheme; namely, Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan

Package.


dksjksuk ds dkj.k ekSrksa dk C;kSjk

*1172.   Jh vkQrkc vgen] ,e-,y-,-%& D;k LokLF; ea=h d`Ik;k crk,axs fd%&

¼d½ jkT; esa 24-03-2021 ls 31-07-2021 rd dksjksuk egkekjh ds dkj.k ftykokj

fdruh ekSars gqbZ;

¼[k½ mijksDr vof/k ds nkSjku vkWDlhtu dh deh ds dkj.k jkT; esa ftyk ftykokj fdruh ekSars gqbZ;

¼x½ ljdkj }kjk dksjksuk egkekjh ds dkj.k vius ifjokj ds lnL;ksa dks xaokus okys ifjokjksa dks nh xbZ foRrh; lgk;rk dk C;kSjk D;k gS; rFkk

 ¼?k½ ljdkj }kjk dksfoM&19 egkekjh ds nkSjku lsok,a nsus okys fpfdRldksa] ulksZa] iwjs eSMhdy LVkQ rFkk vU; deZpkfj;ksa dks fdruh foRrh; lgk;rk miyC/k djokbZ xbZ rFkk mldk C;kSjk D;k gS;

 vfuy fot] LokLF; ea=h] gfj;k.kk A

Jheku th] ,d fooj.k lnu ds iVy ij j[kk x;k gS A


mijksDRk iz’u ds mRrj es fcUnw u0 d ls ?k ckjs fLFkfr fuEu vuqlkj gS

¼d½ jkT; esa 24-03-2021 ls 31-07-2021 rd dksjksuk egkekjh ds dkj.k ftykokj gqbZ ekSrksa dk fooj.k fuEu izdkj ls gS%&

d0la0 ftys dk uke ekSrksa dh la[;k
1 vEckyk 509
2 fHkokuh 603
3 Pkj[kh nknjh 128
4 Qjhnkckn 716
5 Qrsgkckn 462
6 xqq:xzke 919
7 fglkj 1037
8 >Ttj 303
9 thUn 522
10 dSFky 337
11 djuky 546
12 Dq:{ks= 356
13 egsUnzx<+ 153
14 uwag 120
15 iyoy 153
16 iapdwyk 374
17 ikuhir 564
18 fjokM+h 209
19 jksgrd 499
20 fljlk  465
21 lksuhir 254
22 ;equkuxj 406
dqy ;ksx 9635


¼[k½ mijksDr vof/k ds nkSjku vkWDlhtu dh deh ds dkj.k jkT; esa dksbZ Hkh e`R;q dh fjiksVZ izkIr ugha gqbZ;

¼x½ jkT; ljdkj }kjk dksjksuk egkekjh ds dkj.k vius ifjokj ds lnL;ksa dks xaokus okys ifjokjksa dks fuEu Ldheksa ds rgr foRrh; lgk;rk iznku dh xbZ] mudk C;kSjk fuEu izdkj ls gS%&

 dksjksuk fcekjh ds dkj.k ejus okys gfj;k.kk jkT; ds ch0ih0,y0 dkMZ /kkjdksa dks 2 yk[k :Ik;s dh vuqxzgiwoZd vuqnku jkf’k nsus dk izko/kku fd;k gS A

 gfj;k.kk jkT; ds deZpkjh rFkk vkÅVlksflZax iksfylh Hkkx&k rFkk Hkkx&kk ds rgr dk;Zjr rnFkZ vk/kkj ij] vLFkk;h] odZpktZM] nSfud osruHkksxh] voSrfud vk/kkj ij rFkk xsLV v/;kidksa ds ifjokjksa dks] ftudh e`R;q dksjksuk fcekjh esa lfdz; fM;wVh rkjkafdr iz’u la0 1172 ds mRrj ds lEcU/k esa fooj.k


fuHkkus ds dkj.k gqbZ mUgsa 5 yk[k :Ik;s fo’ks"k vuqxzgiwoZd vuqnku jkf’k nsus dk izko/kku fd;k gS A

 gfj;k.kk jkT; ds LFkk;h deZpkjh rFkk vkÅVlksflZax iksfylh Hkkx&k rFkk Hkkx&kk ds rgr dk;Zjr rnFkZ vk/kkj ij] vLFkk;h] odZpktZM] nSfud osruHkksxh] voSrfud vk/kkj ij rFkk xsLV v/;kidksa ds ifjokjksa dks] ftudh eR̀;q dksjksuk fcekjh esa lfdz; fM;wVh fuHkkus ds dkj.k ,oa fo’ks"kr% dksfoM eSusteSaV ;k vko’;d lsokvksa dks djrs gq, gqbZ mUgsa 20 yk[k :Ik;s fo’ks"k foRrh; vuqdEik jkf’k nsus dk izko/kku fd;k gS A

 iz/kkuea=h xjhc dY;k.k iSdst% dksjksuk fcekjh ds fy, ftu LokLF; lsok iznkrkvksa] lkeqnkf;d LokLF; dfeZ;ksa dks fu;qDr fd;k x;k Fkk] dks thou chek dk 50 yk[k

:Ik;s jkf’k nsus dk izko/kku fd;k gS A

 ¼?k½ LokLF; dfeZ;ksa ds fy, fofRr; vuqnku

 dksjksuk fcekjh ds fy, ftu LokLF; lsok iznkrkvksa] lkeqnkf;d LokLF; dfeZ;ksa dks fu;qDr fd;k x;k Fkk mUgsa Hkkjr ljdkj dh Ldhe iz/kkuea=h xjhc dY;k.k iSdst ds rgr 50 yk[k :Ik;s dk thou chek doj iznku fd;k gS ftldk C;kSjk fuEu izdkj ls gS;

fpfdRld LVkQ ulZ iSjkeSMhdy
LVkQ

vk'kk odZjt vU; LVkQ
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 vk'kk dk;ZdrkZvksa dks 1000@& #i;s çfr ekg vkSj vk'kk lgkf;dkvksa dks 500@& #i;s çfr ekg dk çksRlkgu jkf’k vçSy 2020 ls çnku dh tk jgh gSA

 jk"Vªh; LokLF; fe'ku o 'kgjh LokLF; fe'ku ds varxZr dk;Zjr dk;ZdrkZvksa rFkk vk'kk dk;ZdrkZvksa dks] ftuds ikl ifjokj igpku i= vkÃMh gS] dks 5000@& #i;s dh foÙkh; lgk;rk çnku dh tk,xhA

